ISSAQUAH SCHOOL DISTRICT RESOLUTION 1231

Declaration of Emergency – Wind Storm Remediation

WHEREAS, Issaquah School District No. 411 (the District) is a public school district duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the Constitution and laws of the State of Washington; and

WHEREAS, a major wind storm occurred on November 19, 2024 and resulted in roof, and structural damage and hazardous conditions, the District determined that the situation presented a condition likely to result in immediate physical injury to persons or to property of the District in the absence of prompt remedial action; and

WHEREAS, time constraints for the repairs did not allow for this work to be awarded through a competitive bid process; and

WHEREAS, the Issaquah School District has worked with Washington Schools Risk Management Pool on the appropriate steps to be taken to respond to this emergency;

NOW, THEFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the board of directors of Issaquah School District No. 411, that the conditions prescribed in RCW 28A.335.190(6) are deemed met, and District staff are directed, without the use of formal bidding requirements, to take such actions as necessary to respond to wind storm remediation in a timely manner, to include but not necessarily limited to entering into contracts with such persons and firms on such terms and conditions as they see fit in an effort to minimize the damage and impact of the storm damage throughout the district.

ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Issaquah School District this 12th day of December, 2024.

	ISSAQUAH SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
ATTEST:	
Secretary to the Board of Directors	